

No. 10-1479

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

MARIA ARGUETA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT (“ICE”), et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of New Jersey
No. 2:08-cv-1652-PGS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC JUSTICE, THE PRISONERS’
RIGHTS PROJECT OF THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE CITY OF
NEW YORK, AND THE PENNSYLVANIA INSTITUTIONAL LAW
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Alexander A. Reinert
Associate Professor of Law
BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO
SCHOOL OF LAW
55 Fifth Avenue, Room 938
New York, NY 10003
(212) 790-0403

Steven Banks
John Boston
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF
THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
PRISONERS’ RIGHTS PROJECT
199 Water Street
New York, NY 10038
(212) 577-3530

Additional counsel listed on reverse

Claire Prestel
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1825 K Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 797-8600

Angus Love
THE PENNSYLVANIA INSTITUTIONAL
LAW PROJECT
718 Arch Street,
Suite 304 South
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 925-2966

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. *Iqbal* Did Not Eliminate Supervisory Liability As It Has Existed in the
Third Circuit.5

II. Appellants’ Argument Is Contrary to the Holdings of the Overwhelming
Majority of Post-*Iqbal* Decisions.9

III. The Availability of Supervisory Liability Is Critical To Deterring
Constitutional Violations and Compensating Victims of Those Violations. 14

IV. The United States Itself Has Recognized the Importance of Holding
Supervisors Accountable to Prevent Constitutional Violations.....24

CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>al-Kidd v. Ashcroft</i> , 580 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted on other grounds</i> , 131 S. Ct. 415 (2010)	10
<i>A.M. ex rel. J.M.K. v. Luzerne County Juvenile Detention Center</i> , 372 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Andrews v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Monroe Twp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1186 (3d Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Bellamy v. Mount Vernon Hosp.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 1801, 2009 WL 1835939 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2009).....	13
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blyden v. Mancusi</i> , 186 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Brenes-Laroche v. Toledo Davila</i> , 682 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D. P.R. 2010).....	16
<i>Brown v. Muhlenberg Twp.</i> , 269 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Bullock v. Beard</i> , No. 3:10-cv-401, 2010 WL 1507228 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 14, 2010)	14
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	15, 16
<i>Cagle v. Gravlin</i> , No. 9:09-cv-0648, 2010 WL 2088267 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2010)	13
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	15, 20
<i>Cleveland-Perdue v. Brutsche</i> , 881 F.2d 427 (7th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	15

<i>Coscia ex rel. Estate of Coscia v. Town of Pembroke, Mass.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D. Mass 2010).....	11
<i>Curry v. Scott</i> , 249 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Dillon v. Rogers</i> , 596 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Broward County, Fla.</i> , 604 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>D'Olimpio v. Crisafi</i> , 09 Civ. 7283, 2010 WL 2428128 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2010).....	12
<i>Dotson v. Stultz</i> , No. 1:02-cv-164, 2009 WL 2058820 (E.D. Tenn. July 6, 2009).....	11
<i>Estate of Davis by Ostenfeld v. Delo</i> , 115 F.3d 1388 (8th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	21
<i>Gutierrez-Rodriguez v. Cartagena</i> , 882 F.2d 553 (1st Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Hammond v. Gordon County</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	18
<i>Hardy v. Diaz</i> , No. 9:08-cv-1352, 2010 WL 1633379 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2010).....	13
<i>Herrera v. Hall</i> , No. 1:08-cv-01882, 2010 WL 2791586 (E.D. Cal. July 14, 2010)	11
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992)	7
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1845 (2010).....	1
<i>Keating v. City of Miami</i> , 598 F.3d 753 (11th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Keenan v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 983 F.2d 459 (3d Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>LaFaut v. Smith</i> , 834 F.2d 389 (4th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Langford v. Norris</i> , 614 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Larez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 946 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1991).....	22

<i>Liberty and Prosperity 1776, Inc. v. Corzine</i> , No. 08-2642, 2010 WL 2557212 (D. N.J. June 24, 2010)	14
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	7
<i>Mason v. Hann</i> , No. 01 Civ. 523, 2010 WL 3025669 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2010) ...	12
<i>Massenburg v. Adams</i> , 08 Civ. 106, 2010 WL 1279087 (E.D. Va. Mar. 31, 2010)	14
<i>McCarroll v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 9:08-cv-1343, 2010 WL 4609379 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2010)	12
<i>Menotti v. City of Seattle</i> , 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>Mincy v. McConnell</i> , No. 09 Civ. 236, 2010 WL 3092681 (W.D. Pa. July 15, 2010).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Rappahannock Regional Jail Auth.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 549 (E.D.Va. 2010).....	14, 18
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 316 F. App'x 449 (6th Cir. 2009), <i>rev'd in part sub nom.</i> <i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 316 F. App'x 449 (6th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2371 (2010)	19
<i>Peddle v. Sawyer</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D. Conn. 1999).....	18
<i>Preschooler II v. Clark County Sch. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 479 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Pruitt v. Clark</i> , No. 1:07-cv-01709, 2010 WL 3063254 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2010)	11
<i>Qasem v. Toro</i> , No. 09 Civ. 8361, 2010 WL 3156031 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10. 2010)	12
<i>Rahman v. Fischer</i> , No. 08 Civ. 4368, 2010 WL 1063835 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2010)	13
<i>Ramirez v. Jim Wells County, Tex.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 209, 2010 WL 2598304 (S.D. Tex. June 25, 2010)	22
<i>Reed v. Penasquitos Casablanca Owner's Ass'n</i> , Nos. 08-55069, 08-55072, 08-55151, 381 F. App'x 674, 2010 WL 2232339 (9th Cir. 2010)	27

<i>Riley v. Olk-Long</i> , 282 F.3d 592 (8th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Robinson v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 2010 WL 1752587 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2010)	13
<i>Sample v. Diecks</i> , 885 F.2d 1099 (3d Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Sanchez v. Pereira-Castillo</i> , 590 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Sash v. United States</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	13
<i>Shaw v. Stroud</i> , 13 F.3d 791 (4th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Spear v. Hugles</i> , No. 08 Civ. 4026, 2009 WL 2176725 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2009)	13
<i>Stoneking v. Bradford Area School Dist.</i> , 882 F.2d 720 (3d Cir. 1989)	5
<i>T.E. v. Grindle</i> , 599 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Tafari v. McCarthy</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 317 (N.D.N.Y. Mar 31, 2010)	12
<i>Tafoya v. Salazar</i> , 516 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Valdes v. Crosby</i> , 450 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 549 U.S. 1249 (2007).....	7, 20
<i>White v. Holmes</i> , 21 F.3d 277 (8th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>White v. Ottinger</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 236 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	18
<i>Williams v. Santana</i> , No. 09-10198, 340 F. App'x 614, 2009 WL 2435053 (11th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	21
<i>Wright v. Leis</i> , No. 08-3037, 335 F. App'x 552, 2009 WL 1853752 (6th Cir. June 30, 2009)	10
<i>Zion v. Nassan</i> , No. 09-383, --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2010 WL 2926218 (W.D. Pa. July 23, 2010).....	13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1983.....	9, 15, 27
----------------------	-----------

42 U.S.C. §1997a.....	24
N.J. Stat. Ann. §59:10-1.....	17
N.Y. Pub. Officers Law Art. 2 §17.....	17
Other Authorities	
Allen J. Beck & Paige M. Harrison, <i>Sexual Victimization in Prisons & Jails Reported by Inmates, 2008–09</i> (U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, 2010)	17
Am. Compl., <i>United States v. Erie County</i> , No. 09 Civ. 849 (W.D.N.Y. July 23, 2010).....	26
Br. of United States as Amicus Curiae in <i>Reed v. Penasquitos Casablanca Owner’s Ass’n</i> , Nos. 08-55069, 08-55072, 08-55151, 381 F. App’x 674, 2010 WL 2232339 (9th Cir. June 2, 2008).....	26, 27
Compl., <i>Johnson v. Fla.</i> , No. 87-cv-369 (M.D. Fla.).....	25
Compl., <i>United States v. Columbus Consol. City/County Gov’t</i> , No. 4:99-cv-00132 (M.D. Ga. Sept. 23, 1999).....	25
Compl., No. 2:02-cv-02382, <i>United States v. Nassau County</i> (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2002).....	24, 25
Guido Calabresi & Jon T. Hirschoff, <i>Toward a Test for Strict Liability in Torts</i> , 81 Yale L.J. 1055, 1060 (1972).....	16
Letter from Alexander Acosta, Ass’t Attorney General, to Hon. James E. McGreevey (Nov. 12, 2004).....	28
Letter from Loretta King, Acting Ass’t Attorney General, to Hon. Chris Collins, County Executive (July 15, 2009).....	30
Letter from Loretta King, Acting Ass’t Attorney General, to Martin S. Gusman, Orleans Parish Criminal Sheriff (Sept. 11, 2009).....	30
Letter from Loretta King, Acting Ass’t Attorney General, to Raymond P. Fitzpatrick, Jr., Esq. (June 9, 2009).....	29, 30

Letter from Ralph F. Boyd, Jr., Ass't Attorney General, to Hon. James E. McGreevey (Apr. 8, 2003).....	28, 29
Letter from Ralph F. Boyd, Jr., Ass't Attorney General, to Robert D. Prunetti, County Executive (Oct. 9, 2002).....	28
Letter from Shanetta Y. Cutlar, Chief, Special Litig. Section, to Comm'r Elton Lewis, Virgin Islands Police Dep't, (Oct. 5, 2005).....	29
Letter from Thomas E. Perez, Ass't Attorney General, to Hon. Andrew J. Spano, County Executive (Nov. 19, 2005).....	30
Letter from Thomas E. Perez, Ass't Attorney General, to Hon. Jack Markell (Nov. 9, 2010).....	29
Mem. Opp. Defs.' Mot. for Suum. J., <i>United States v. State of Ariz.</i> , No. 97-cv-476 (D. Ariz. Nov. 25, 1998).....	25
Richard A. Posner, <i>An Economic Analysis of Sex Discrimination Laws</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1311 (1989).....	17
Stephen G. Gilles, <i>Negligence, Strict Liability and the Cheapest Cost Avoider</i> , 78 Va. L. Rev. 1291 (1992).....	16
